

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.13

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30583/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-10-2019 in RSA No. 5090/2012 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

HABIJUR REHMAN

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUBHANI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 197478/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 09-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr.Adv
Mr. Saifuddin Shams, Adv.
Mr. Anup Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sandeep Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR
Mr. Lekh Raj Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Limited notice was issued by this Court on 08.01.2020 for refund of the money which was paid by the petitioner pursuant to the alleged agreement to sell dated 19.06.2001 followed with 04.10.2002. As per the calculation sheet which has been placed on record the total sum paid by the petitioner comes to Rs.5,98,144/- which is round up to Rs.6 lakhs.

Let respondents may deposit the money of Rs.6 lakhs in the

Registry of this Court within two months from today or make payment directly to the petitioner through a demand draft or by other mode as acceptable to the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner further informed that during the course of trial, his client has deposited Rs.95,000/- in the year 2012 in case no.332/2007 before the Court of Civil Judge (Sr.Division), Nuh, District Mewat, Haryana.

The petitioner is at liberty to move an application before the concerned Court. If such an application is filed, the Ld.Court after verification make over this money to the petitioner/claimant within four weeks from filing of such application.

List on 25.07.2022.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)